

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO SOUL GONZALEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
SAMUELS PARMER LAW, P.A. <i>P.O. Box 18988</i> <i>Tampa, FL 33679</i> <i>(813) 732-3321</i> <i>marie@samuelsparmerlaw.com</i>	BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ ABIGAIL FRISCH VICE KATHERINE FANG PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP <i>2001 K Street, N.W.</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> <i>(202) 223-7300</i> <i>kshanmugam@paulweiss.com</i>

* Appointed by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. 3006A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals.....	10
B. The decision below is incorrect	18
C. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	23
Conclusion	25
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	12a
Appendix C.....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	3-4, 6, 9, 11, 13, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	21-22
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	5
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2900 (2022)	9
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	21
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	6, 19, 20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	5, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 22 F.4th 637 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> ,	
960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> ,	
974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Burris</i> ,	
29 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Collington</i> ,	
995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Corner</i> ,	
967 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Crooks</i> ,	
997 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Domenech</i> ,	
63 F.4th 1078 (6th Cir. 2023)	16-17
<i>United States v. Fowowe</i> , 1 F.4th 522 (7th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 908 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir.),	
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 285 (2019)	16
<i>United States v. Holder</i> , 981 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020),	
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)	17
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> ,	
991 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2021),	
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2903 (2022)	17
<i>United States v. Miedzianowski</i> ,	
60 F.4th 1051 (7th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	15-16
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 998 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 58 F.4th 816 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , No. 21-2643,	
2022 WL 4104024 (7th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Shephard</i> ,	
46 F.4th 752 (8th Cir. 2022)	14

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 48 F.4th 183 (3d Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Troy</i> , 64 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2023)....	13, 14
Statutes and rule:	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801-971:	
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. 841(b).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	6
21 U.S.C. 844(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. 851	6
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220,	
124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 5
§ 2, 124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 3, 5
§ 3, 124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 5
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391,	
132 Stat. 5194.....	3, 5, 11, 18-19, 21, 23
§ 404, 132 Stat. 5222.....	2, 5
§ 404(b), 132 Stat. 5222	3, 5, 8-9, 12, 15-16, 18-19, 21, 23
§ 404(c), 132 Stat. 5222	5, 8, 11, 19, 21
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	8, 21, 22
Miscellaneous:	
164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (Dec. 18, 2018).....	23-24
<i>Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the ‘First Step Act of 2018’ and H.R. 6964, the ‘Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,’ 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018)</i>	23

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation</i> (Aug. 2020) < tinyurl.com/FSA-one-year >	24
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>First Step Act of 2018 Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report</i> (Aug. 2022) < tinyurl.com/retroactivity-report >	24
